In actordance with
Rule 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

WUO/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

&

Companies House

J

A

|

i

02/06/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

M

#17

i

Company details
Company number

Cor slolof7[el2]6]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Grafton Pulp and Paper Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Michael T

Surname Leeds

Liquidator’s address

Eil_ding namelnumber‘ 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
e [E[C[2[A] [1[A]G
Country

Liquidator's name ®

Nicholas S

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Wood

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street r
|
Post town l London
E;JntyfRegion '
wiwie [E[c[2[A] [1[A[G
Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




WUuG7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report
amie 0[5 o s [2fof1]o
s ofs 63 [ofolalo

n Progress report

The progress report is attached

8 | Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | sinoe

Xu(_y
Signature date ﬂ[d_Z WE EWEW

04/17 Version 1.0




WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

mmportant information

FYou de not have to give any contact information, but if
youi do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

(Canta(lname Chnstopher Hurtley

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

s Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

' London

(

30 Finsbury Square

Post town

EC2A 1AG

County/Region

e T rrrrr

[Counlry

DX

l Telephone

020 7184 4300
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




wommerciat In contnaence

o ° Grant Thornton

Our ref:  G30201030/MTLAIKT/AXKAJET/7
Insolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2A 1AG

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

To the creditors and members

22 May 2020

Dear Sir / Madam

Grafton Pulp and Paper Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
High Court of Justice No 59 of 2017

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the Company with Nicholas Wood on 5 April 2017, in
accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 we now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 4 April 2020 and attach:

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 4 April 2020 and also for
the whole liguidation to that date.

* Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitiocners Association to act as insoclvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 3997826.

3 Pragress report

3.1 As previously advised, we have undertaken investigations into the trading history of the Company in the
lead up to its liquidation. We have sent correspondence to the Company’s former directors,
shareholders, registered officials and other related parties. To date we have received limited responses.

3.2  We have obtained some bank statements for the Company for which we have undertaken a forensic
analysis. The analysis identified some other third parties that we were previously not aware. Following
initial correspondence with these third parties we have identified parcels of land in Turkey that may be
owned by the Company.

3.3  We subsequently engaged our colleagues at Grant Thornton Turkey (GTT) to assist with the matter.
From GTT's initial enquiries it was established that there are three pieces of land (the Land). Further
enquiries were made with the Turkish Land Registry in order to confirm whether the Company owned
the Land. It appears that the Company does retain an interest in the Land.

3.4  Itis understood that the Land is subject to a secured charge held by Garantibank (GB). We have
recently received notification from GB that it intends tc auction the Land. We are currently pursuing

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP 1 a limited Yiability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.0C307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, Landon EC2A 1AG. A list of members is avarlable from our registered ofice. Grant Thernton

UK LLF 15 authonised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton

Internatenat Lid [GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a woridwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and s mamber firms are not agents of, and do not obligate. one another and are not iable for ong anothar's acts of omISsIoNs.

A listof personnel permitted by Grant Thornton fo accapt appointments as insolvency practificners and of their respective authonsing

bodies, may be inspected at the above address, Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details



3.5

3.6

41

4.2
4.3

6.2

6.3

vommercial In connaence

correspondence with GB and its legal representative to establish whather there is sufficient equity in the
Land to enable any realisations into the estate.

Some of the bank statements obtained related to a US dollar account held with BNP Paribas Bank. it
was noted that the account held a small cash balance which has been transferred to the liguidation
estate during the period. The amount received was £355.

The forensic analysis of the Company’s bank accounts did not identify any potential claims or assets
other than the Land. Following the outcome of our enguiries with GB regarding the equity position of the
Land, if there is unlikely to be any realisations for the liguidation estate the case will be closed.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
We have received unsecured claims totalling £39,064,207. Further claims of £8,390,539 are anticipated.

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

The joint liquidators continue their investigations into the affairs of the Company and we shall be pleased
to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct
which may assist us in our investigations into the Company’s affairs.

Remuneration and expenses

Cn 1 June 2018 the joint liquidations requested from creditors that the remuneration of the joint
liquidators be calculated accerding to the time properly spent by joint liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in liquidation, plus an additional 100% uplift, with a fees estimated
£110,477.70 plus VAT. The jeint liquidators did not receive any completed voting forms prior to the
decision date of 29 June 2018. A second request was circulated to creditors on 6 September 2018,
again no completed voting forms were received prior to the decision dates of 3 October 2018. As such,
the joint liquidator’'s remuneration was not approved.

As a fee resoclution was not obtained within 18 months of the joint liquidators’ appointment. Therefore,
our remuneration will be calculated on the basis of the rates set out in schedule 11 of the Insclvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 and in accordance with Rule 18.22,

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidator. The fraudster
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liguidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom. Our privacy notice on our website
twww.grantthornton.co.uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may use, process and stare
personal data.

Grart Thomtan UK LLE 2




commergiatl In contgence

Should you have queries please contact Christopher Hurtley on 020 7728 2536 or
Christpoher.J. Hurtley @ uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Grafton Pulp and Paper Limited

ql_

Michael Leeds
Joint Liquidator

Gran TRomten UK LLP 3



commercial In contiaence

Appendix A

Abstract of the joint liquidators' receipts and payments

Summary of receipts and payments
from 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2020

From From
08/04/2017 05/0412019
to 10
04/04/2019 04/04/2020 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 000 354 56 354 56
Petiioners Deposi 1.600 00 200 1.600 0C
1,600.00 354.58 1,954.5¢
Payments
Travel 000 000 000
OR Statutory Fees 11.000 00 000 11,000 00
ISA Account Fees 176 00 88 06 264 00
DT1 Cheque Fees 015 000 015
Statutory Advertising 7020 000 7020
VAT Recewable 14 04 0 00 14 04
11.260.39 88.00 11,348.39
Net Receipts/(Payments) (9,660.39) 266.56 {9.393.83)
Made up as follows
ISA (9.576 00) 266 56 (9.309 44)
Grant Thornton Loan Account (84 39) 000 {84 39)
(9.660.39) 266.56 (9,393.83)

Note

Note that as there nave been insuMcent reaisations inlo the estate Grant Thormton UK LLP has Junded payment of the estate's
SXpENSEs NECESSary 10 Progress the case and 1o comply with slatute This 15 now SNown Dy way of 3 loan account n the recepis
and payments actount rather than as pan of Me [OfMce holders] Gisbursements as n previous reports  Thrs ¢hange i accountng
poncy has occurred dunng the reporiing penod therefore the wibal Joan account entry appears in the column lor the penod and
Inciudes the cunsilative transacbons funded by the loan acount 35 at e penod end for which an analys:s ts shown below Thrs s
SHMply 3 Change N accounting policy and does not affect the estate funds avatable The 1030 account wil be repayable as an
expense of the Iiuxiation in the same pnofy as ataches 10 the respecive expenses compnsng the J0an In the evenl there are
WNSUMCent reaksabons 10 repay the loan Grant Thomion UK LLP wit wite-off the final balance when the hqusdabon 15 closed dut
reserves 45 NG 10 recover SUCh balance shouid CITUMSLances Subsequently permit

Grant Tharvien UKLLE 4



g J13Mn -

BPEUWL | /BINPBUIS/H20 L /0 | 02SoN N AD  UOTE SIDaT MMM GU
jull Buimolo) ayi Buisn punoj 8q UED SeIBJ 9y} O S|IEISP JAUMNS "Z2'8 | 8Ny Yim 8ouepioade ul pue (,9102 HI,) 9402 S9Ny (salep pue pueibul) Aouaajosu| auy
10 | L 9NPaYIs Ul JN0 195 $3)ES 2Y} O SISEq Oy} UD pajeiaunwial ag im siopepinbi) juiol ey} ‘alojeiey] juewiuiodde sioyepinbi) juiol @y Jo SYIUOW G| UIUNM PBUIEIQO 10U SEM UOIN|0S3I 93}

. "pascidde Jou sem uonelsuNwal SJolepinbi juiol suy ‘yans sy'gL0z 1990320

£ JO sa1ep uoIs|aap ayj 01 Joud panlaai alam suuoj Buioa paeidwod ou uiebe ‘g0z Jaqusidas 9 uc SIOYPaId 0] PIEINDIIS SBM 15aNbal puoass v '8 L0 aunp 62 jo atep ubisep ay) 0}

Jolid wnoy Bunoa psla|dwod Aue sA180a1 JoU pIp SJotepinbl W] syt “LyA snid 02 22501 13 Palewnss saa) B yym ‘Ydn 94001 [euonippe ue snid ‘uoiepinbi ul Buisue sianew ol Buipusiie u)
JJe1s syl pue sio1epinby ol Ag uads Apadoud awi auyy 0) Buipioooe paleinojed aq siojepinbi ol sy} Jo uolBlsuNwWal Y] Jey) SIo)pal2 woly paisenbal suafepinbl Juiof syl g1LOg sunpe | uQ

slojepinbi| 1ol ay) Jo siseq 994

(seaniwwod ‘soa) ‘sybu) sioNpalo JOj UOHELLIOMI

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneal e

salelnosse o) sjuawhed

#I0M INO PAIDBAUOD-GNS o

$25UadXs pUR SJUSWSSINGSIP

pouad sy Buunp wes) 1ay) pue siojepinbi| juio] ayl Aq auop yiom e
SISEQ 98]

s19n00 I HArewLINS U (641S) 6 8onoeld
Aouanosul Jo Juswsiels pue (sa|ny ayl) 9102 SAINH (S8 pue puelBug) Aouaajosu] 3yl ‘986 | 1oy Adusajosul 8y} Jo Sjuswialinbal ay) ypm uooun(uod ul pasedald useq sey xipuadde sy

BINSO|ISIP 6 901j0BId AduBa|osu| jO JuswlelS
uonepinbi up — pahwi Jleded pue dind uojerr)
SO]BID0SSE JIBY] 10 si01epinbily uiof ayy 0] sesuadxs pue uoljesaunwal ‘sjuswied

q xipuaddy



Work done by the joint liquidators and their team during the Period

Appendix B

The following tables set out an explanation of the work done in the Period, including any expenses incutred in connection with it. Details of expenses incurred in connection with the work
done are provided in the ‘Disbursements and expenses’ section below.

Area of work

Assels

Property

Cash m- bank

Investigations

Work done

Why the work was necessary

« Corresponding with GT Turkey, third « The work is necessary to identify whether any «  This work was necessary to discharge

parties, secured charge holder and
their legal representatives in regard
1o the parcels of land in Turkey,
which the Company potentially
retains an interest

claims can be brought

» Cash at bank amounting to £354.56 « The work realised assets into the astate
has been realised into the estate

analyses

Claims

General

bank statements and further
information on transactions identified

can be pursued

e Inrelation to the Turkish land - .
writing to the secured charge
holder's legal representatives in
order to establish whether there is
equity in the land which could be
realised into the estate

can be pursued

« Liaising with third parties connected « The work is necessary to identify claims that s This work was necessary to discharge

to the Company or identified through
the Company’s bank statements

can be pursued

Bank statements & . Writing to various banks to obtain ~ «  The work is necessary to identify sfaims that e

The work is necessary to identify claims that e  This work was necessary to discharge

Financial benefit to creditors

the office holders’ duties. As explained
under 'Why the work was necessary’,
although it might not add financial value
to the estate it adds value to the
insolvency process

» This work was necessary to realise
financial value for the estate and for a
distribution to creditors should sufficient
funds become available

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explained
under 'Why the work was necessary’,
although it might not add financial value
to the estate it adds value to the
insolvency process

the office holders' duties. As explained
under ‘Why the work was necessary’,
although it might not add financial value
to the estate it adds value to the
insolvency process

the office holders' duties. As explained
under 'Why the work was necessary',
although it might not add financial value
to the estate it adds value to the
insolvency process



g xtpuaddy

Lo d1dn:

21e1S3 L) O} JYauaq

m_oﬂ__u.m:w
JEICUELL} 1381ID OU PEY PUE Sjuswainbal 8yl Jo sucIsicap 1sanbai o} Alesseoeu
Aoinieys yim Buifidwos jo asodind alaym pue suonebisseaul siojepinbij

oyl 10y A|9108 polsjdwoD SEM MIOM SIY]  » Wiol 8y 10 pelIoUl SIoWpaID doay 01

ale|sa 8y} 0} jeusq
|elouRUIl 1084 OU pBY pue sjuswiesnbal
Aonels yum BulAldwos jo esodind

8y} Jo} A|3j0s pele|dwoo sem yiom sIy|  « suojeoldu xey Juawiulodde 1sod Japisuco o)
e1e}se 8y} o} Jyeusq

[elOUBUY 1084IP OU PBY pUR Sjuawalinba) suonebnsaaul

Aomers yym BuAidwos jo asodind s Joyepinbi| juiel sy Ag palnaur 51500 Aue

oy} 10} Aj910S pa1aydLoD SEM NIOM SIY] e  S|1ISS 0} pue spuny jo 1di190al ay) 9|geuD 0]

ssaooid Aouaajosul

8l O] anjeA sppe 1l 9leIse ey} 0}

anjea [eioueul ppe jou Jybiw y ybnoyye
L Aessaoau sem Miom aL) AYpa, Jepun
paure|dxa Sy ‘SaINP SIOPIOY SO0 Bu} suonebysaaul ased asiuebio Apandays o]

ableyosip 0] AIBSSEIBU SEM JIOM SIY]  «  SISSE O} 8IN0I SAIK0aYS 1sowW auy Ayjuapt o

§59201d AaUdAIGSUI
2y} 01 @N[BA SPPE }l 81BIS0 2y} O}

an|eA [e1oueUl ppe Jou JyBiw ) yBnoyye sireye s Auedwo)
' Messaoau sem yiom ayy Ayp, Jepun ay) Buipiebal uoewIO! JaYLN UTEIQO O]
pauledxs sy 'SanNp Siapjoy a0 ay) salanb

ableyosip 0] A/BSSa038U SEMIOM SIY] e Joupaso 0} puodsas o] Ainp Aoinieis e $1)

sSuoIsIoep

sioppaJd a8yl jo sucisap Buysanbai pUE S8210U

. PUE $30110U ‘SH0daI BUIPUSS  »  ‘suepnomd ‘spodey
ueunuiodde 1s0d

e uonisod xey s Auedwion ay} maIAaY e xe)

uolemnbi ayl 10} SIUNCIOE Buipuny

JUEQ UIBUIBW PUE YSIIQEIST  »  » Buljpq ‘Ainseal]

paLinouy §1S00
jo [0A8| pue ABojens aseo MY+ Juswaebeuew asel)

 uopessIIWPY

. slopalo
WwoJy uopewol Bunsanbay e
. SIOUPAID PRINJSSUN YUm SSIBIT  ® painoasuf
sioupaid



Appendix B

Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint liquidators, description of which is provided in the ‘Work done’
section above.

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£}  Of which paid by the estate as at Period
end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

Bond: JLT . } o  1.250.00 - -
Land Registry - o - - - 200 - -
Subsistence S - - o 50,00 - - -
mﬁEﬂE >Q<m§m_"=um iimnr; Lid - . - o % - ‘ J@
Category 2 disbursements - - - - - -
mx—um:wmm:{i ‘ ‘ ‘ o S o
Legal Fees S o - - - i

Total expenses and &mwc._“w!sm:_m ‘ _ 1,393.20 ) 70.20

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an m:mo_,\m:.Q appointment and fall into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories:

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, ars incurred by staff in attending trad ng premises or meetings, for example

» Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

+ Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advettising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which 1if any) can be seen on the joint liquidators’ receipts and payment account at Appendix

A

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an indepencent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration. To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be fcr mileage only. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added as appropriate. Details
of these costs are also provided in the table above. .

Giant Tharmton UK LLP - 8 -




B 17 MO ey

‘18enbal uo ‘efiiel? Jo 9a4) 1sod Ag uoieuuoul siyy Alddns |im am ‘AjpAlBLIBYY

[enod 3N 02 LoJLIoYUEID MMM/ SORY

:9}ISgaM S,UOJUIOY | JUBIL) EIA B|0E|[BAR S| SOSJIUILIOD

JO SUONOUN} pUR S8104 B8Y) pUE ‘Sa9) {SJojepinbi| Jo siojelisiuiwpe a1) s19pjoyaoiyo Buipiebal pue Asusaicsul Ul siybl I8yl pueiSiapun o) siaquiew pue sIojpald digy 0} UCHEBULIO|

SJaqLUBLW pUB SI0}IPaId 10) UOHBULIO|

“Piueo [enualod e 0} asu oAb Aew yoiym ‘siolepinbi) juiol se

SN 0} $80IAISS apIacid oym 10 ‘'siseq 9oy sioiepinbi) Juiof ay) Bulsoidde 1oj s|qisuodsal seiped Aue yum sdiysuone)as jeuosiad 10 ssaUISNG AUE JO DIEME JOU SJE 9m 1B} WILUOD A

ainsojosip buuinbai sdiysuonejay

Aayny uoiwoy] ueID
Ag paoioaul aq 0} 194 aue asay | jyuequuelesy Jepioysbieyo
‘000'23 9 O} PAIBWIISS 2JB SISO o paIn2as ay) yum asuspuodssllos pue AisiBal pue| ysnung ey yim sauinbug e Aaxin] uojuioy] Juele)

sISA[BUE 1500 AWl 6d|S
BACGE BU} UIUNM PBPNDUL SJE SIS0 e (BUOD WIOM JO BAIIBLEBU SAOCE BU] LIYIM DBPNIOU S| SAIBILEU) SDIADEMIOM XB] dT1 4N UouIoy ] JUBIS

921A135 JO 1509 , pajsHua sadlAlag 1apinoid aninlag

diysuone|al [euosiad JO SSOUISNG B SEY ‘W NG UIYIM [ENPIAIPUL UE 10 ‘Wi no (8Bpaimouy Ino 10 1580 a4l 01) Woym Yim ALed B WO 40 LWL JNO LIYIM Lo
yBNos 8ABY 8M SB80IAISS MO|BQ B8S0[ISIPp 8Mm ‘AsUsiedSUE.] JO 1S2I5JUI BY) U| "S0IAI8S pUB BNJBA 1S8(Q 2y} UIBIqO 01 1YBNos aAey 9m ‘SISYI0 JO SSIIAISS BYL PAISIILD SABY SM BIBUAM

SOJRID0SSE 0] SjusAed
“WBE] INO 10 SN AQ INO PBLIED UBSY SABY JSIMIBLI0 PINOO JBYL 3IoM AUR JNO PRISEAUCI-GNS 10U SARY M ‘POLIa UL Ul ‘1BY) WILIOD SAL

¥1GM 1IN0 PBIdBIIUOD-gNS

g xipuaddy

92UaPiU0d Ul [BIdJ3WLWOoD



